

S262487

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

OLIVIA SARINANAN, ET AL.,
Plaintiff and Petitioner,

v.

GLENN LEDESMA, M.D., ET AL.,
Defendants and Respondents.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO, CASE NO. B284452
HON. LAWRENCE P. RIFF, TRIAL JUDGE
LOS ANGELES COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT, CASE NO. BC519180

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

**LAW OFFICE OF
NEIL M. HOWARD**
Neil M. Howard, SBN 110712
717 North Douglas Street
El Segundo, California 90245
Telephone: (310) 452-6800
Email: nmh1234@gmail.com

ESNER, CHANG & BOYER LLP
Stuart B. Esner, SBN 105666
234 East Colorado Boulevard, Suite 975
Pasadena, California 91101
Telephone: (626) 535-9860
Email: sesner@ecbappeal.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Petitioner

MARISOL LOPEZ

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

INTRODUCTION 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. THE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS REQUIRING PHYSICIAN SUPERVISION OF PHYSICIAN ASSISTANTS (“PA”) CONCERN THEIR *CAPACITY TO PRACTICE MEDICINE*. ACCORDINGLY, A PA WHO ACTS INDEPENDENTLY AND WITHOUT ANY PHYSICIAN SUPERVISION IS NOT ENTITLED TO THE BENEFITS OF MICRA. 5

II. RECENT AMENDMENTS TO THE LAWS GOVERNING PAS ONLY HIGHLIGHT WHY REVIEW BY THIS COURT IS NEEDED. 11

CONCLUSION 13

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Central Pathology Service Medical Clinic, Inc. v. Superior Court
(1992) 3 Cal.4th 181 8

Delaney v. Baker
(1999) 20 Cal.4th 23 9

Perry v. Shaw
(2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 658 9

Waters v. Bourhis
(1985) 40 Cal.3d 424 7

STATUTES

Civil Code, § 3333.2 10
